
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 20 March 2012 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 

 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Stringer (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Bent 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Pentney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 18 January 2012 and adjourned meeting 
on 25 January 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 (Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.  Definitions and 
procedures in relation to interests are set out at the start of the agenda.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Audit Committee Update (Pages 5 - 20) 
 To consider a report which provides the Audit Committee with a 

report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external 
auditors. 
 

6.   Audit Plan (Pages 21 - 41) 
 To consider a report which sets out the work for the 2011/12 audit.  

The plan is based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based approach 
to audit planning. 
 

7.   Certification Claims (Pages 42 - 52) 
 To consider a report on how local authorities claim large sums of 

public money in grants and subsidies from central government and 
other grant-paying bodies and are required to complete returns 
providing financial information to government departments.  
 
 



(iii) 

8.   Good Governance Review Autumn 2011 (Pages 53 - 62) 
 To consider a report to inform members and the public of the 

actions resulting from a review of the Council’s Governance 
arrangements.  The resulting action plan will contribute to ensuring 
the Council’s governance arrangements are robust, is part of 
assurance and the production of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

9.   Covering Report to Audit Committee (Pages 63 - 76) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
10.   Future of Public Audit Report to Audit Committee (Pages 77 - 82) 
 To consider a report on the Future of Public Audit. 

 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

12.   Scale of Fraud & Corruption affecting Torbay Council (Pages 83 - 100) 
 To consider an exempt report on the above. 

 



 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 18 January 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank and Pentney 

 

 
491 Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer. 
 

492 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20 September 2011 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

493 Audit Progress Summary to 29 November 2011  
 
Members noted the summary report from the Audit Commission which set out 
reports that they have issued since the last meeting, such as their unqualified 
opinion on the 2010/11 accounts and unqualified value for money conclusion.  
 

494 Annual Audit Letter  
 
Members noted a report which summarised the findings of the 2010/11 audit 
undertaken by the Audit Commission.  Members were advised that the audit 
comprised two elements firstly the audit of the Council’s financial statements and 
secondly the Audit Commissions assessment of the Council’s arrangements to 
achieve value for money in its use of resources. 
 
Members further noted that the Audit Commission had recently produced a report 
on the implementation of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 
which had resulted in an increase in adjustments to the statement of accounts 
across the country a situation which was also reflected by Torbay Council.  
 

495 Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS)  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report which advised Members of the Audit 
Commissions findings of: 
 

• their review of the Council’s key system controls;  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit Committee Wednesday, 18 January 2012 
 

 

• their audit of the financial statements and the Whole of Government 
Accounts return; and  

• their work on the implementation and reporting of the Council’s first time 
adoption of the IFRS. 

 
Members paid particular attention and sought reassurance from officers that payroll 
reports which were recommended to be sent to department heads on a monthly 
basis were being sent.  The Executive Head of Finance advised Members that they 
were not being sent on a monthly basis but were being sent quarterly a situation 
which the Audit Commission felt was reasonable.   
 

496 Protecting the Public Purse Checklist  
 
Alun Williams from the Audit Commission informed Members that the intention of 
the checklist was to enable those in charge of governance could satisfy themselves 
that they had in place policies and strategies to prevent fraud. 
 
Members were advised that the greatest areas of fraud were housing benefits, 
abuse of the Council Tax single person discount and sub letting of council 
tenancies.  Members requested the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership complete 
the checklist and report his findings at the next meeting of the Audit Committee on 
28 March 2012. 
 

497 Head of Internal Audit's Six Month Internal Audit Progress Report 2011/2012  
 
Members noted a report which summarised the work undertaken by the Devon 
Audit Partnership (DAP) during the first six months of 2011/12.  The DAP reviews 
the performance and effectiveness of the Internal Audit service and had been able 
to inform Members that overall the DAP were satisfied that there was reasonable 
assurance to the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment. 
 
Members were informed that in the first six months of 2011/12  54% of planned 
audits had commenced.  Members paid particular attention to the issue of fraud and 
noted that work associated with the 2010/11 National Fraud Initiative exercise had 
continued throughout the first six months of 2011/12, with 808 high priority matches 
having been investigated.  Members were of the view that more action should be 
taken when it came to highlighting the issue of fraud and suggested activities such 
as posting leaflets which provided real life examples may cause those who are 
thinking of committing fraud to think twice.    
 

498 Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 (Incorporating the Annual Investment 
Strategy 2012/13 and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement)  
 
The Chairman advised that this item would be deferred until 25 January 2011. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 25 January 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Addis, Brooksbank and Hytche 

 

 
504 Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Bent. 
 

505 Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 (Incorporating the Annual Investment 
Strategy 2012/13 and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement)  
 
Members considered a report which set out the Treasury Management Strategy 
(TMS).  The Chief Accountant advised Members that the CIPFA Code of Practice 
required the Council to have TMS with the overall objectives of the TMS to: 
 

• Ensure sufficient funding is available for day-to-day activities and capital 
projects through effective cash flow management; 

• Seek to reduce the impact on the revenue account of net interest costs 
through optimal levels of borrowing and investment levels; and 

• Prioritise control of risks in investing cash and to then achieve maximum 
returns from those investments commensurate with proper levels of security 
and liquidity. 

 
Members were further advised that following significant changes to the Capital 
Investment Plan the current level of borrowing was surplus to the capital financing 
requirements over the medium term.  As a result the proposed borrowing strategy 
was to reduce the level of external borrowing over the next four years by a 
minimum target of £20 million.  The Executive Head Finance advised the 
Committee that the 
[...]
.............3

Opinion on the financial statements..............................................................3

Interim Audit..................................................................................................3

VFM conclusion ............................................................................................3

Other areas of work ......................................................................................4

Government response to consultation on the future of local public audit...5

Other matters of interest ...................................................................................7

2010/11 Accounts .........................................................................................7

Managing Workforce Costs ..........................................................................8

Joining up health and social care .................................................................9

CIPFA's Prudential Code for Capital Finance...............................................9

2011/12 Accounts: CIPFA Guidance Notes for Practitioners......................10

For information: Board Governance Essentials ..........................................10

Local Government Finance Bill ...................................................................11

Key considerations..........................................................................................12

Contact details .................................................................................................13
 

Page 7



 

Audit Commission Audit Committee update 2
 

Introduction  

1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with a 

report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external 

auditors.  

2 This paper also seeks to highlight key emerging national issues and 

developments which may be of interest to members of the Audit Committee. 

The paper concludes by asking a number of questions which the Committee 

may wish to consider in order to assess whether it has received sufficient 

assurance on emerging issues. 

3 If you require any additional information regarding the issues included 

within this briefing, please feel free to contact me or your Audit Manager 

using the contact details at the end of this update. 

4 Finally, please also remember to visit our website  

(www.audit-commission.gov.uk) which now enables you to sign-up to be 

notified of any new content that is relevant to your type of organisation. 

Alun Williams 

District Auditor  

12 March 2012 

Page 8



 

Audit Commission Audit Committee update 3
 

Progress report 

Opinion on the financial statements

5 Each audit year we set out our audit approach in an audit plan.  The aim 

of the plan is to ensure that officers and Members have an appropriate 

understanding of how we plan to deliver the audit.  The audit plan also sets 

out our evaluation of the significant areas of audit risk facing the Council. 

These areas will have individual focus during the audit. 

6 The audit plan has been agreed with officers and is included as an 

agenda item for this meeting.  We continue to discuss the delivery of the 

audit with officers on an on-going basis. 

Interim Audit 

7 Auditing standards require us to make an assessment of the key 

financial and other information systems which underpin your financial 

statements.  This is in order to assess their reliability as a basis for 

preparing the accounts. 

8 We undertake an interim audit to test these systems and also undertake 

as much early substantive work as possible to reduce the impact of the 

audit on the Council’s staff later in the year.  In addition to this we also 

undertake a separate IT risk assessment. 

9 The interim audit is currently on-going and we will report our findings 

back to the Audit Committee once our work is completed. 

10 As part of the interim audit we seek to rely on the work of Internal Audit 

where appropriate.  This helps avoid duplication of effort and minimises 

audit fees.  

VFM conclusion

11 The Audit Commission introduced a new approach to value for money 

work in 2010/11.  The VFM conclusion is now based on two nationally 

specified criteria:- 

! The organisation has proper arrangements in place for securing 

financial resilience; and 

! The organisation has proper arrangements for challenging how it 

secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

12 Our review of the Council’s arrangements is currently being undertaken. 

Page 9



 

Audit Commission Audit Committee update 4
 

Other areas of work 

13 We have prepared a grants report which sets out the findings from our 

reviews of the Council’s grant claims during 2010/11.  This report is included 

as an agenda item for this meeting. 

Page 10



 

Audit Commission Audit Committee update 5
 

Government response to consultation on the 
future of local public audit 

14 In August 2010, the government announced its intention to bring 

forward legislation to abolish the Audit Commission and put in place a new 

framework for local public audit. In March 2011, the government published a 

consultation paper and, in January 2012, announced its response to the 

consultation to which it received 453 responses, the majority from audited 

bodies. 

15 The Audit Commission is currently in the process of awarding contracts 

for the work currently undertaken by the Audit Practice for the period 

2012/13 to 2016/17. The government envisages the retention of the Audit 

Commission as a small residuary body until the end of those contracts, to 

oversee them and to make any necessary changes to individual audit 

appointments.  

16 Thereafter, the government proposes that a new local public audit 

regime will apply. The key features of that regime are as follows. 

! The National Audit Office will be responsible for developing and 

maintaining audit codes of practice and providing support to auditors
[...]
To inform members and the public of the actions resulting from a review of the 

Council’s Governance arrangements.  The resulting action plan will contribute to 
ensuring the Council’s governance arrangements are robust, is part of 
assurance and the production of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 

2.1 That the Good Governance Review Autumn 2011 Action Plan be adopted 
and its progress monitored by Group Leaders via the Leadership Group. 

 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 To make the Good Governance Review Action Plan available to the public and 

to ensure the good governance of the Council. 
 
3.2 Following the election in May 2011, the Council undertook a review to assess 

the strength of the Council’s new governance arrangements. 
 
3.3 An action plan has been prepared in response to the results of the review. 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 
Caroline Taylor 
Director of Adults Services and Resources 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



  

Supporting information 
 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 Good governance arrangements are essential and a council can not have 

effective service delivery without it.  The Audit Commission defines good 
governance as ensuring that the organisation is going the right things, in the 
right way, for the right people, in a timely, open, honest, inclusive and timely 
manner.  It is both the means and the ends;  the brains and the central nervous 
system of an organisation. 

 
A1.2 The Council reviewed its governance workings following the first 5 months of the 

new administration following the election in May 2011. 
 
A1.3 A survey was undertaken of all members and senior officers to gather feedback 

on the following areas: 
 

 Roles and functions; 
 Good governance through constructive relationships; 
 Taking informed and transparent decisions;  and 
 Serving Torbay 

 
A1.4 The results were presented at a governance workshop held in October 2011 

attended by members and senior officers.  The workshop used the results of the 
survey to identify what needed to be changed or improved.  The resulting action 
plan is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
A1.5 It is proposed the delivery of the action plan is monitored by the Group Leaders via 

the Leadership Group to ensure cross-party involvement in delivering the 
improvements identified. 

 

A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1.1 The risk is lack of focus on improved governance and assurance.  This is 

mitigated by the Audit Committee’s overview of the plan.  The actions have been 
prepared on the basis that they can be delivered within existing resources and 
have cross-party agreement. 
 

A2.2 Remaining risks 
 
A2.2.1 There are no remaining risks. 

 
A3. Other Options 
 
A3.1 Not to adopt the action plan – this is not recommended as the action plan has 

identified measures to improve the Council’s governance arrangements. 

 

Page 54



  

A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 The action plan will be delivered within existing resources namely officer time 

and the member development budget. 

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 The improvements arising from the action plan will support the Council’s 

governance arrangements which in turn will contribute towards strengthening 
improvements in each of these areas. 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 All members and senior officers played a key role in the review of the Council’s 

governance and the feedback has informed the resulting action plan.  The 
improvements to the Council’s governance will ultimately lead to better 
outcomes for the community. 

 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Yes, a number of Business Units are involved in delivering the action plan within 

ex
[...]
rship provides audit 
services to the three Councils under Trading Agreements agreed with 
each of the clients and reports to the respective Audit Committees in 
line with previous arrangements.  The commissioned service is 
expected to deliver improved efficiencies, productivity and performance, 
economies of scale and shared best practice.  

 
1.3. The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership fulfils the role of Chief 

Internal Auditor for all three founding client councils. The Audit Plan 
forms the basis for the annual report to those charged with governance.  

 

1.4.  Audit Plans are prepared for each of the client authorities using a risk 

Agenda Item 9

Page 63



based approach and priority assessment including consultation at both 
strategic and operational levels to ensure the service provided is 
aligned to customer needs, goals and objectives and satisfies the 
statutory assurance requirements. The Audit Days for each customer is 
based on available resources and previous service levels and the 
Partnership will operate robust performance management and reporting 
systems. 

 
 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 The Committee consider and agree in principle the proposed 

Audit Plan for 2012/2013. 
 
 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 To satisfy the requirements of the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 

Local Government in the United Kingdom and to enable full 
consideration of the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
3.2 To inform Members of the arrangements and work plan for the Internal 

Audit Service for the financial year 2012/2013 
 
3.3 To ensure key issues are communicated to and actioned by the 

Council to ensure risks are managed and the Internal Control 
Framework is sound. 

 
3.4 To ask Members to endorse the outline Audit Plan for 2012/13 and 

advise of any areas of concern they feel would benefit from Audit input. 
 
3.5 The Devon Audit partnership undertake audits in accordance with 

auditing standards co
[...]
 
Affected: 

All Wards 

  
To: Audit Committee On: 28 March 2012 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   
Contact Officer: Martin Gould or Robert Hutchins 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207320 
�  E.mail: martin.gould@devonaudit.gov.uk, 

robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  On 13 August 2010, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government announced plans to disband the Audit Commission and refocus audit on 
helping local people hold their councils and other local public bodies to account for 
local spending decisions. 
 
1.2. Following this announcement the Secretary of State proposed that in future 
local authorities would be able to appoint their own external auditors and in March 
2011 launched a consultation document on the Future of Public Audit. However it 
was recognised that such a framework could not  be introduced immediately so the 
Audit Commission were asked to run a procurement exercise to appoint new external 
auditors with effect from 2012/13. Following an EU Procurement Exercise a number 
of private sector providers and the previous in-house Audit Practice were invited to 
tender for 10 contracts spread over 4 geographical regions.  
 
2    RECOMMENDATION:  
 
2.1. Members Note the proposed appointment of Grant Thornton LLP as 

External Auditors of Torbay Council from 2012/13 
 
2.2. Note the DCLG proposals for the Future of Public Audit 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 77



3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1   Since 1983, the Audit Commission has acted in roles of regulator, 
commissioner and provider of local public audit services. The current system is 
governed by the provisions of the Audit Commission Act 1998. 
 
3.2 Following the announcement of its decision to abolish the Audit Commission 
in August 2010, the Government consulted on its proposals for a new local public 
audit framework from 31 March to 30 June 2011. Those proposals were designed to 
deliver the Government’s objective for a new local public audit framework that places 
responsibility firmly in the hands of local bodies, giving them the freedom to appoint 
their own auditors, with appropriate safeguards for auditor independence, from an 
open and competitive market for local public audit services. They were also designed 
with the fundamental principle of accountability in mind – providing a system of local 
public audit that allows local bodies to be held to account for the public money at 
their disposal, locally to residents and service users, and also as part of a framework 
of accountability that provides assurance to Parliament about the public money it 
votes to Government departments and which is in turn devolved to the local level.  
 
3.3. The proposals in the consultation paper covered all local public bodies except 
health bodies and probation trusts.  
 
3.4.. Following the end of the Consultation process in June, the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) have been considering the feedback 
received and have now published their response.  A total of 453 responses to the 
consultation were received, the majority from local government. The Government 
response sets out the key themes and views which were raised during the 
consultation and what the Government now proposes for the new arrangements for 
audit of principal public bodies. This report outlines the key features of the DCLG 
response and the implications for local authorities, 
 
3.5.  The Audit Commission has recently announced the results of the process of 
outsourcing all the audit work of its in-house practice. The outsource contracts that 
the Commission will put in place will start from 2012-13 and will run for five years 
giving local councils and other public bodies the time to plan for appointing their own 
auditors. As a result of the outsourcing, a single provider will be responsible for 
undertaking the external audit of all public bodies in the south west. Once the audits 
have been outsourced the Commission will be radically reduced in size to become a 
small residuary body responsible for overseeing the contracts and making any 
necessary changes to the individual audit appointments during the life of the 
contracts. 
 
4.  APPOINTMENT OF AUDITOR FOR 2012/13 – 2016/17 
 
4.1. As a result of the outsourcing referred to above Grant Thornton LLP have 
been chosen as the provider of External Audit services to public bodies within the 
South West region. This includes Torbay Council. 
 
4.2. Following the end of the procurement process, there will be a consultation 
period with audited bodies on the appointment of their new auditors. The 
appointments will be formally approved by the Commission's Board in July. 
Appointments for 2012/13 will commence on 1 September, with Audit Commission 
staff transferring to the new suppliers on 31 October 2012. It is expected that 
changes to the appointments will only be necessary where there are conflict of 
interest issues with the proposed appointment such as a firm having a prior or current 

Page 78



business relationship with an audited body – such as providing consultancy services 
directly relevant to auditors’ responsibilities (for example in relation to a PFI scheme 
or the provision of internal audit services) – which would preclude the Commission 
appointing the firm, or the firm accepting appointment, as the auditor to that body   
 
4.3. Where an audited body objects to the proposed appointment, it should set out 
in writing good reasons why the proposed appointment should not be made. The 
following grounds may amount to good reasons. 
 

• There is an independence issue, of which the Commission and/or the firm 
was previously unaware, which would preclude the Commission appointing 
the firm – or the firm accepting appointment – as the auditor to a particular 
body. 

• The audited body is involved in formal and on-going joint working 
arrangements (for example, joint mana
[...]
83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 25/01/2012 Audit Committee

	5 Audit Committee Update
	6 Audit Plan
	7 Certification Claims
	8 Good Governance Review Autumn 2011
	Good Governance Review Autumn 2011 Action Plan Appendix 1

	9 Covering Report to Audit Committee
	000 TC IA Plan 2012-13 Report V2

	10 Future of Public Audit Report to Audit Committee
	12 Scale of Fraud & Corruption affecting Torbay Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

28 March 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Stringer, Brooksbank, Pentney and Hill 

 

 
621. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 18 January and 25 
January 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

622. Audit Committee Update  
 
Members noted the Audit Committee update from Sue Hicks of the Audit 
Commission.  The purpose of this update was to provide the Audit Committee with 
a report on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the council’s external 
auditors. The report also highlighted key emerging national issues and 
developments which may be of interest to Members of the Audit Committee. 
 
Members were informed that the Audit Commission had introduced a new approach 
to value for money work in 2010/11. The VFM conclusion would now be based on 
two nationally specified criteria:- 
 
(i) the organisation has proper arrangements in place for securing financial 

resilience; and 
 
(ii) the organisation has proper arrangements for challenging how it secures 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
A review of the Council’s arrangements is currently being undertaken and the 
interim audit is currently on-going and there will be a report of findings back to the 
Audit Committee on 27 June 2012. 
 
Members requested that the Executive Head, Finance, bring a short report to the 
next meeting outlining the key considerations listed in the update report. 
 

623. Audit Plan  
 
Members noted the Audit Plan presented by Sue Hicks from the Audit Commission. 
The plan sets out the work for the 2011/12 audit and was based on the Audit 
Commission’s risk-based approach to audit planning.  
 
 
 



Audit Committee Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 

 

624. Certification Claims  
 
Members noted the Certification of claims and returns annual report. The report 
summarised the outcomes of the certification work on the 2010/11 claims and 
returns.   
 
Sue Hicks from the Audit Commission informed members that local authorities 
claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government 
and other grant-paying bodies and were required to complete returns providing 
financial information to government departments. The certification work provides 
assurance to grant-paying bodies that claims for grants and subsidies were made 
properly and that information in financial returns was reliable. 
 

625. Good Governance Review Autumn 2011  
 
Members considered a report on the Good Governance Review.  The Governance 
Support Manager informed the Committee that the Council had reviewed its 
governance arrangements following the first five months following the election in 
May 2011. 
 

A survey was undertaken of all members and senior officers to gather feedback on 
the following areas: 
 

1) Roles and functions; 
2) Good governance through constructive relationships; 
3) Taking informed and transparent decisions; and 
4) Serving Torbay 

 
Members were advised that the results had been presented at a governance 
workshop held in October 2011 attended by members and senior officers.  The 
workshop used the results of the survey to identify what needed to be changed or 
improved.   
 

Members requested that the Governance Support Manager circulate the Good 
Governance information Pack to the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Good Governance Review Autumn 2011 Action Plan be adopted and its 
progress monitored by Group Leaders via the Leadership Group. 
 

626. Internal Audit Plan 2012/13  
 
Members considered a report on the internal Audit Plan 2012/13.  Officers advised 
Members that the Audit Plans were prepared for each of the client authorities using 
a risk based approach and priority assessment including consultation at both 
strategic and operational levels  
 
Rob Hutchins, Devon Audit Partnership, informed Members that the plan was 
based on the current organisational structure for the Authority and it was possible 



Audit Committee Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 

 

there would be new risks and changes as the year progressed, therefore plan 
needed to remain flexible. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee agreed in principle the proposed Audit Plan for 2012/2013. 
 

627. Future of Public Audit Report to Audit Committee  
 
Members noted the proposed appointment of Grant Thornton LLP as External 
Auditors of Torbay Council from 2012/13 and the DCLG proposals for the Future of 
Public Audit. 
 
Members were informed that the Secretary of State had proposed local authorities 
would be able to appoint their own external auditors and in March 2011 launched a 
consultation document on the Future of Public Audit.  However it was recognised 
that such a framework could not be introduced immediately so the Audit 
Commission were asked to run a procurement exercise to appoint new external 
auditors with effect from 2012/13. Following an EU Procurement Exercise a number 
of private sector providers and the previous in-house Audit Practice were invited to 
tender for 10 contracts spread over four geographical regions.  
 
Members were advised that the Audit Commission had recently announced the 
results of the process of outsourcing all the audit work of its in-house practice. The 
outsource contracts that the Commission will put in place would start from 2012-13 
and will run for five years giving local councils and other public bodies the time to 
plan for appointing their own auditors. As a result of the outsourcing, a single 
provider will be responsible for undertaking the external audit of all public bodies in 
the south west.  Once the audits had been outsourced the Commission would be 
radically reduced in size to become a small residuary body responsible for 
overseeing the contracts and making any necessary changes to the individual audit 
appointments during the life of the contracts. 
 

628. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Chairman was questioned as to why the next item required the press and 
public to be excluded from the meeting. 
 
The report author, Robert Hutchins, Devon Audit Partnership was asked for the 
reason for the exclusion. 
 
He explained that the Scale of Fraud and Corruption affecting Torbay Council if 
made public constituted a reputational risk and was written for the Audit Committee 
for the protection of Torbay Council from fraud and contained information that 
should not be publicised. 
 
The Chairman requested members take a vote to exclude the press and public from 
the next part of the meeting which was carried. 
 



Audit Committee Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 

 

(Note:  in accordance with Standing Order A19.5 Councillors Stringer and Pentney 
requested that their vote against this decision be recorded).  
  

629. Scale of Fraud & Corruption affecting Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the exempt report which was compiled using existing resources. 
 
The Executive Head, Finance was asked to look in to the issues raised. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


